
Control Number : 42994

Item Number : 24

Addendum StartPage : 0



qj^fy

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENI'^

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

October 12, 2012

Mr. Dewey Dusty Drury, owner
D&K Development Corp.
P.O. Box 17208i
Arlington, Texas 76003-2o8i

Re:
Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated April 25, 2012
D&K Development Corp. - Mayfair Addition WWTP, 270o Highway 3.i87 in Crowley

(Tarrant County), Texas

RN102287109; WQooi3518-oo1, TXoio5872, Investigation #993920

Dear Mr. Drury:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office received adequate compliance documentation onSeptember
13, 2012 to resolve the two alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity on March 8, 2ox2. Based on the information submitted, no further
action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's- environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Eric Agnew in the Dallas/Fort
Worth Region Office at (817) 588-5839.

Sine rely,

±^r Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS/ea

cc:
Mr. David Bowman, Bowman H20, 8ox S. Files St.; Itasca, TX 76055-3100 •

Enclosure: Investigation Report #1036969

TCEQ Region 4-Da11as/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76i18-695i . 817-588-5800
• Fax 827-588.5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov •
How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

7rintcd on rr.rclcd palP¢r u>iqg xny.btned ink

;^A a



q
'

.J W

cCL n-1-

m
<

C6 tS' ^S Q

(^

N N F U Cr
C) ul

r,ry a

. t1 o
r

`r t ^..,k" o
°z

^- ^
z ^
w^

= Q

s ' (` + J ^ m

\ ('w
rp

r-{ O) • w 4 .^ ^ *^ d
J Y cu

'
; ^ D

f

LL O

° %Zi- V
- y

O
>
L

q
F

v
L

`^ . !i-._ ,y ^w
^ ^ ^ w_

1
01 LL _N
c ... J UC

`

r. _

_.
z

. . y tr: lY w z cf) rn UoLn
_ E

0 x 0 Q
v

•
d O

z
F Lu

G1 z
n

`^ ^^w
IL

2 ^

>
4 ^y

LU
CL N } (^y U

w

• • ` ^

Q
^

w

(R J V n Y n ^ ^
Ujo

W^ !

m ^ a c[
T- S 7 p

'
^

_

UU
ZZ(n Q ` Z ^ N

^O+-Qf L^ t7 ^ r'

^
w z

^
t^ ^

^
_

q =
n Q

o
a

° ^ o ^ t^z, Q^ • ^
L LU ^ 7 ^ ^ ' • . p _
5

Eo

w z ° z o
g

^

CD
F-

1-6

rr °
0

3: Z 0)
+uvi

0
n w .15 fJ,

Q w N Lb •^ O^^ C N Z

C-1c a
n

o z

U
^ t- s o

O LLI
02

^C g J y •
Of iY • , • = k ' - ^

r w
M q > >

^

ro;. ^ d .

CD 'J...l QQ J ^ xui i_
u _

. ^ n ° o .a •n ^ " ^

xC li:3^' u ^ ^

a Z !^ z E- F- F.- M
z z Z

F- F
Z

^

W

Jw

w Z

W.1^ !-^ J'^ F-^ W F-^ W

Z Z Z

^ W W^ w w
2

Z
s FW

ti ^ ^^
o

d W W aW Cw aIL
2cr ww

i "! .-^ ^W ^u
a ° w w ° W w<

^^ p,
w *o w_

^v1 ^ <U)--I a 5 ^^ a^ ^ W^ Q^ W^ Q

cr
^j p .. D

w w
a

w ww
^

^w a q a
P:

=
u

p's ww
w w w
g ix ^ x ^ w w w LU

a:^'
3w Sw wU ^

L̂L
0 ^ (D

F f

1^

^3

^

U
U.

^

^i.

r E
ID

!^

W u)
U)2

^n w ,c Y c

X Wwt c^c 13- } N
•L
U.^

C LL ^ ^
=n ^•i ^ ^N ^

U F
W z y ^

LL) y Ft W ^ m ~c^
_

w^ ^ ^; Cu o^ a tD o >=
U

^

r- o o ^ .- o

'

_^ 4<
`? U1 } o

i1 d Q K[ ^

^ n
'a Z7

v ^ .
c
^

^ (p

co d
.O

.{
V

o

U0. ^

W

=

-•• J

O aC . NCO Q
!Y N 4 C O to O

^
z ^ X Q-la..

(9
N

co- 0 ..y
E tti O

U) U
N

a } O

F- ^ tY
W

W

tl7
O

rA V1

(ft
O O E N^

ro O
2

O

N

U)

^ z ^

W

^ a
• W (^ O(^ ^

pCh p
C

C.^ U ^ O(^ U d e°i

tr

OC J
°' Q aCi ^ o C c C v ^- c W_ u_Z.! m c

Z LL ^ Q x O^ =
O ow p^ i3 O.e^- o O^ O O^ O O^

°
p

LLo ow rn ow z ow +t nw U Uor,w m co w U $ ^'s
W



BQK'MA.v Environmental Enterprises L.L.C.
801 S. FILES STREET

ITASCA, TExAS 76055

September 10, 2012

Karen Smith
Sid Sloctun
Water Section Manager
DFW Region

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Re: D& K Mayfair W WTP,

2700 Highway 1187 in Crowley (Tarrant County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102287109
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0013518-001
TX0105872
Investigation: #993920

In response to alleged violation investigation # 993920, of failure to comply with the
permit effluent limitations for total chlorine residual during the investigation:
The chlorine residual reading was caused by the changing over to a new barrel of bleach.
Every time a new barrel is put in use, the chlorine metering pump has to be adjusted. The
weather conditions as to whether it is cloudy or clean has a lot to do with the chlorineresidual.

Adjustment of the metering pump while taking into account the weather and the
bleach in the new barrel will help to keep the residual in compliance.

In response to alleged violation investigation # 993920, of failure to accurately report
data on DMRs for May 2011, it was noted that the maximum TSS single grab was
reported as 0.17 mg/L while the daily average was reported as 9.4mg/L.

Corrective action taken:

Made a copy of DMR for 05/01/2011 TO 05/31/2011 and darkened all the decimalpoints. The reported numbers for TSS are daily average of 9.4 and the single grab is 17mg/L

I have enclosed a copy of the DMR for D & K Development Corp. WWTP for May 2011as revised with new signatures.

Sincerely,

David Bowman

Office (254) 687-2642
Fax (254) 687-2656

Mobile (817) 994-8418



Texas Cc ,mission on Environmw I^a^ UU^3^1s-00^/cU
^natlty

Investigation Report
D & K Development Corp.

CN600677470

MAYFAIR ADDITION

Investigation # 1036969

Investigator: ERIC AGNEW

Conducted: 10/09/2012 --10/09/2012

Program(s): WASTEWATER

RN102287109

Investigation Type : Compliance Invest File Review

Incident #

Site Classification
DOMESTIC MINOR

SIC Code: 4952
NAIC Code: 221320 OPY
Location : LOCATED ON THE SW CORNER
OF THE INTERSECTION OF FM RD 1187 AND
PERSHON RD TARRANT COUNTY

Additional ID(s) : WQ0013518001
TX0105872

Address: ; ,
Activity Type : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

WUIIFRR - WW NOV File Record Revi ew
Principal(s) '

Role
Name

RESPONDENT
D & K DEVELOPMENT CORP

Contact(s) '
Role

Regulated Entity Contact

Title
Name Phone

Regulated Entity mail Contact MR BILL BOflMER. Work (817) 994-1528PRESIDENT
MR DEWEY D DRURY •. Other (817)360-5540

Work (817) 551-0540 x. 1017

Other Staff Member(s) Cell (817) 475-3186

Role
Name

Supervisor
KAREN SMITH

Associated Check List
Checklist Name
WQ FILE/RECORD REVIEW !!nit e

NOV FRR
tnvestigation Cotnments •

INTRODUCTION

This file record review of the D&K Development Mayfair Addition Wastewater Treatment Plant was
conducted by TCEQ Environmental Investigator Eric Agnew to review the status of two outstanding
alleged vio(ations noted during complaint investigations on December 20, 2011 and April 16, 2012 and a
Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) on March 8, 2012. Based on the findings of this
investigation, a Final Letter was issued to facilitate compliance.

4



MAYFAIR ADDITION - BURLESON

10/912012 Inv. # -1036969

2of3

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

See Incident #167225 conducted March 8, 2012 and investigation ##993920 conducted April 17, 2012.

BACKGROUND

The first NOV file record review was conducted August 29, 2012 which resolved four of the six outstanding
violations. This NOV FRR will resolve both of the two remaining violations.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

In the response to one of the violations, Mr. David Bowman, Bowman Environmental Enterprises, LLC, the
contract operations company at the D&K Development WVVi"P, stated that the DMR errors were
apparently due to the decimal points in the reported values not being dark enough. Mr. Bowman
darkened each decimal point to show correct and complaint results.

r Foi-fhe o€her outstanding violation regarding an excessively high (>5.0 mg/L) total chlorine residual
-eeadingtaksn during the investigation, Mr. Bowman stated that a new chlorine barrel had just been
coririecied;' This, in conjunction with cloudy weather at the time, contributed to the high reading. Thesefactors will be taken in to consideration during the next time the barrel is changed. ....,_.,.

ALLEDVIGILATIt3 ►V{S) NOTEDAr^fD^RESOLVED ^ i^ ^__. ^._._.w__^ . ^ 4^• ".^^. ._._. ^ .^ A427

a^^ .^. +o+o^rr Resolution Status Date: 10/912012-. • ^;.,
Violation Start Date: 3/8/2012 Violation End Date:9/9312012

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT , WQ0013518-001

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, Page 2, Item 2

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 993920 Comment Date: 04/18/2012

Failure to comp{y with the permit effluent limitations for totai chlorine residual during the
investigation. A TCR greater than 5.0 mg/L was present during the investigation.

Investigation: 1015958
Comment Date: 08/29/2012'.

a^^ul^ 4-+11Pfy wit" tne;ocaf crnonne residual limitation during the investigation.

Investigation: 1036969
Comment Date: 10/09/2012'-

Failure to comply with the total chlorine residual maximum limitation during the investigation::'::

Recommended Corrective Action: No response has been received to date for this item. Submit
documentation of reason for a TCR of this magnitude as well as documentation of actions takerrtis'ensure this
problem does not recur.

Resolution: Documentation submitted by the permittee included a statement that the problem occurred when
a new chlorine barrel was put into service along with cloudy weather conditions at the time of the. investigation
is thought to have led to the high reading.

These factors will be taken in to consideration during the next
changing of the chlorine barrel.

Track No: 464654 Resolution Status Date: 10/9l2012
Violation Start Date: 3/1/2011 Violation End Date:7/31/2011

30 TAC Chapter 319.7(e)

PERMIT , WQ0013518-001
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Page 4, Item 2
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Page 5 or 6, item 7.d.

C5



10/9/2012 Inv. # -1036969 v w

Page 3 of 3

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 993920

Comment Date: 04/18/2012
Failure to accurately report data on DMRs.

During the investigation errors between the
operator's daily log and values reported on the applicable monthly DMRs were noted.
Specifically, the total chlorine residual (TCR) for March 2011 was reported as 4.5 mg/L although it
was actually documented in the operator's log as 4.2 mg/L; and during July 2011, the TCR was
reported as 0.015 mg/L although the monthly TCR minimum was documented as 1,0 rnglL in theoperator's log.

Adequate corrections to the applicable DMRs were received in the Region Office
on March 26, 2012. However, during the report writing process, it was noted that during May
2011, the maximum TSS single grab was reported as 0.17 mg/L while the daily average wasreported as 9.4 mg/L.

A correction to one or both of these values is needed.

Investigation: 1015958

Failure to accurately report data on DMRs.
Comment Date: 07/20/2012

Investigation: 1036969

Failure to accurately report data on DMRs.
Comment Date: 10/09/2012

Recommended Corrective Action: Although additional DMRs were submitted along with the NOV response
for review, the corrected DMR for May 2011 as described in the original CCI violation was not corrected andpresented.

Submit the corrected DMR to the Compliance Monitoring Team as well as to the Region 4 Officefor review and resolution.

Resolution: NOV response documentation included a May 2011 DMR that had been darkened to clearly show
decimal places as well as an added "0" following a non-decimal value

(to read "17.0" instead of what wasentered into ICIS as ".17).

Signed 2^^
Environmental Investigator

Signed l-er/

Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

lEnforcement Action Request (EAR)

^! Letter to Facility (specify type)

Investigation Report

,_._„Sample Analysis Results

-Manifests

_,_._NOR

Date

Date t^ 16 ID .

-Maps, Plans, Sketches.,, .

-Photographs

correspondence from the facility
_.__Other (specify) :
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